

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2021-0344

2022 TERM

AUGUST SESSION

Martin Woodford and Jennifer Woodford,
Trustees of the Woodford Family Trust

v.

Bradford A. Knight d/b/a Knight Custom Homes

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS (APPELLEES & CROSS-APPELLANTS)
JENNIFER & MARTIN WOODFORD

August 1, 2022

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>5</u>
CROSS-APPEAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<u>9</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	<u>10</u>
I. Woodfords Shop for House Addition, Find New Place in Victoria Ridge	<u>10</u>
A. Knight Misrepresents Credentials and Attributes of Property	<u>11</u>
B. Building Contract; No Custom House Plans	<u>13</u>
II. Structural Unknowns in Preliminary Sketches; Expectation of Architect or Engineer	<u>14</u>
A. Knight Misrepresented Association With Engineer	<u>15</u>
B. No Architect or Engineer Involved.	<u>18</u>
C. Lack of Engineer Resulted in Building Code Violations	<u>20</u>
III. Woodfords Move In; Things Don't Work	<u>22</u>
A. Woodfords Report Problems; Knight Rejects Responsibility	<u>22</u>
B. Woodfords Find Experts to Understand Defects	<u>23</u>
1. Turner (Architectural Engineer)	<u>23</u>
2. Denoya (Structural Engineer)	<u>24</u>
3. Buss (Flooring Expert)	<u>25</u>
C. Woodfords Allege Construction Defects	<u>25</u>
IV. Construction Defects: Testimony of Experts and Lay Witnesses	<u>27</u>
A. Experts Qualified at Trial	<u>27</u>
1. Turner	<u>27</u>
2. Denoya	<u>27</u>
3. Buss	<u>28</u>
4. McNair-Perry	<u>28</u>
B. Non-Expert Witnesses	<u>30</u>

V.	Evidence on Construction Defects	<u>32</u>
A.	Roof Areas A & B	<u>32</u>
B.	Roof Area C	<u>33</u>
C.	Roof Area D	<u>34</u>
D.	Roof Area E	<u>34</u>
E.	Roof Area F	<u>35</u>
F.	Basement Footings and Columns	<u>35</u>
G.	Foundation Walls	<u>36</u>
H.	Elevation of Foundation	<u>37</u>
I.	Foundation Drainage	<u>39</u>
J.	Hardwood Flooring	<u>40</u>
K.	Tile Flooring	<u>42</u>
L.	Other Defects	<u>42</u>
VI.	Damages Based on Conceptual Repair Plan	<u>43</u>
VII.	Woodfords Landscape Property, Cut Trees to Complete Backyard	<u>44</u>
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>47</u>
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>50</u>
	ARGUMENT	<u>51</u>
I.	Knight's Conduct Justifies Consumer Protection Act Damages.	<u>51</u>
A.	CPA Bars Rascality in Commerce	<u>51</u>
B.	Misrepresentations Prohibited	<u>53</u>
C.	Knight's Lies Had Consequences	<u>54</u>
D.	Court Focused on Wrong Players.	<u>57</u>
II.	Court Carefully Assessed Defects	<u>60</u>
A.	Experts Properly Admitted	<u>60</u>
B.	Resolution of Conflicting Evidence	<u>62</u>
III.	Construction Defects Damages Reliably Based on Evidence.	<u>64</u>
IV.	Woodfords Permissibly Cut Trees	<u>66</u>
A.	Knight Waived Covenants	<u>66</u>
B.	Prior Permission Estopped Covenant Enforcement	<u>67</u>
C.	Covenants Grant Attorney's Fees.	<u>68</u>

CONCLUSION.....	70
CERTIFICATIONS AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	71
ADDENDUM.....	71
1. Order (on merits) (June 24, 2021)	72
2. Order (on reconsideration) (July 26, 2021).....	136
3. Order (denying <i>Daubert</i> motion) (Dec. 19, 2019)	153

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	60
<i>Feliciano-Hill v. Principi</i> , 439 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2006)	61
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	61

New Hampshire Cases

<i>A.B.C. Builders v. American Mutual Insurance</i> , 139 N.H. 745 (1995)	64
<i>ACAS Acquisitions v. Hobert</i> , 155 N.H. 381 (2007).	51, 57
<i>Appeal of New Hampshire Electric Cooperative</i> , 170 N.H. 66 (2017)	61
<i>Appeal of Nottingham</i> , 153 N.H. 539 (2006)	38
<i>Axenics v. Turner Const.</i> , 164 N.H. 659 (2013)	57
<i>Barrows v. Boles</i> , 141 N.H. 382 (1996)	51, 52, 57
<i>Becksted v. Nadeau</i> , 155 N.H. 615 (2007).	52
<i>Beer v. Bennett</i> , 160 N.H. 166 (2010)	53, 58
<i>Bennett v. Hampstead</i> , 157 N.H. 477 (2008)	69
<i>Bezanson v. Hampshire Meadows Development</i> , 144 N.H. 298 (1999)	64
<i>Blouin v. Sanborn</i> , 155 N.H. 704 (2007)	68
<i>Carter Country Club v. Carter Community Building Association</i> , 174 N.H. 686 (2021)	66
<i>Chase v. Dorais</i> , 122 N.H. 600 (1982)	51

<i>Chase v. Joslin Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 128 N.H. 336 (1986)	66
<i>Concord Orthopaedics v. Forbes</i> , 142 N.H. 440 (1997)	66
<i>Eduardo L.</i> , 136 N.H. 678 (1993)	61
<i>Fat Bullies Farm v. Devenport</i> , 170 N.H. 17 (2017)	51, 52, 56
<i>George v. Al Hoyt & Sons</i> , 162 N.H. 123 (2011)	52, 53
<i>Goodell Construction v. Monadnock Skating Club</i> , 121 N.H. 320 (1981)	64
<i>Gulf Insurance v. AMSCO</i> , 153 N.H. 28 (2005)	61
<i>Hair Excitement v. L'Oreal U.S.A.</i> , 158 N.H. 363 (2009)	57
<i>Hangar One v. Davis Associates</i> , 121 N.H. 586 (1981)	64
<i>Harkeem v. Adams</i> , 117 N.H. 687 (1977)	65
<i>Hobin v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affiliates</i> , 144 N.H. 626 (2000)	57
<i>Holloway Automobile Group v. Giacalone</i> , 169 N.H. 623 (2017)	68
<i>Hughes v. DiSalvo</i> , 143 N.H. 576 (1999)	51, 57, 58, 59
<i>J.G.M.C.J. Corp. v. C.L.A.S.S., Inc.</i> , 155 N.H. 452 (2007)	67
<i>Kelton v. Hollis Ranch</i> , 155 N.H. 666 (2007)	53
<i>LaMontagne Builders v. Brooks</i> , 154 N.H. 252 (2006)	68
<i>McNeal v. Lebel</i> , 157 N.H. 458 (2008)	53, 64
<i>Mentis Sciences v. Pittsburgh Networks</i> , 173 N.H. 584 (2020)	70

<i>Miami Subs v. Murray Family Trust</i> , 142 N.H. 501 (1997)	64
<i>Milford Lumber v. RCB Realty</i> , 147 N.H. 15 (2001)	51, 52
<i>State v. Moran</i> , 151 N.H. 450 (2004)	52, 53, 58
<i>Moscicki v. Leno</i> , 173 N.H. 121 (2020)	60
<i>Nashua Garden Corp. v. Gordon</i> , 118 N.H. 379 (1978)	66
<i>O'Malley v. Little</i> , 170 N.H. 272 (2017)	62
<i>State v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 172 N.H. 28 (2019)	57
<i>Prime Financial Group v. Masters</i> , 141 N.H. 33 (1996)	66
<i>Rodrigue v. LaFlamme</i> , 122 N.H. 966 (1982)	68
<i>Schneider v. Plymouth State College</i> , 144 N.H. 458 (1999)	60
<i>Shaff v. Leyland</i> , 154 N.H. 495 (2006)	66
<i>Shelton v. Tamposi</i> , 164 N.H. 490 (2013)	68, 69
<i>State v. Sideris</i> , 157 N.H. 258 (2008)	53, 58
<i>Snierson v. Scruton</i> , 145 N.H. 73 (2000)	53
<i>South Willow Properties v. Burlington Coat Factory</i> , 159 N.H. 494 (2009)	66
<i>Stachulski v. Apple New England, LLC</i> , 171 N.H. 158 (2018)	60
<i>Turner v. Shared Towers</i> , 167 N.H. 196 (2014)	68
<i>Zannini v. Phenix Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 172 N.H. 730 (2019)	67

Other States' Cases

Alexander v. Sanford,
325 P.3d 341 (Wash. 2014) 65

Bonner v. City of Brighton,
848 N.W.2d 380 (Mich. 2014) 65

Heller v. Silverbranch Const.,
376 Mass. 621, 382 N.E.2d 1065 (1978) 53

Madonna v. Tamarack Air, Ltd.,
298 P.3d 875 (Alaska 2013) 65

New Hampshire Statutes & Rules

RSA 155-A 26, 47

RSA 155-A:2, VII 31

RSA 358-A 47, 51

RSA 358-A:2 51, 56

RSA 358-A:10 56, 59

RSA 359-G 20, 25, 47, 54, 65

RSA 359-G:1 47

RSA 359-G:4, III 26

RSA 516:29-a 60

N.H. ADMIN R. Arch. 501.03 60

N.H. ADMIN R. Eng. 501.03 60

N.H. R. EVID. 702 60

Secondary Authority

Bruner & O'Connor, *Construction Law* §§ 6:96 et seq. (2022) 65

CROSS-APPEAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED

- I. Did the court err by denying Woodfords damages pursuant to their Consumer Protection Act claim by considering evidence of Knight's interactions within his trade rather than focusing on his course of conduct with Woodfords?

Preserved: COMPLAINT (May 14, 2018), *Appx.* at 5, 41; MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION (July 6, 2021) at 13-17, *Appx.* at 277-281.

- II. Aside from attorney's fees for addressing Knight's counterclaim, did the court err by not awarding Woodfords attorney's fees for their successful construction defects case?

Preserved: MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION (July 6, 2021) at 13-17, *Appx.* at 277-281.
